

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

State of North Dakota,

Respondent,

vs.

Brandon Todd Tompkins,

Appellant.

---

**SUPREME COURT NO. 20220270**

Criminal No. 47-2022-CR-00145

---

**APPELLANT’S RULE 9(B) MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION OF  
SENTENCE PENDING APPEAL**

---

Luke T. Heck (#08133)  
**VOGEL LAW FIRM**  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
218 NP Avenue  
PO Box 1389  
Fargo, ND 58107-1389  
701.237.6983  
Email: lheck@vogellaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	3
	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
Factual Background.....	1
Procedural History.....	4
Law and Argument.....	5
I. Mr. Tompkins appeal is not frivolous.....	6
II. Mr. Tompkins does not appeal for purposes of delay. ....	8
III. Mr. Tompkins does not pose a flight risk. ....	9
IV. Mr. Tompkins does not pose a danger to his community if allowed to remain free pending resolution of his appeal. ....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Paragraph(s)

#### Cases

<i>State v. Azure</i> , 241 N.W.2d 699 (N.D. 1976) .....	6
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 259 N.W.2d 293 (N.D. 1977) .....	6
<i>State v. Flohr</i> , 284 N.W.2d 303 (N.D. 1979) .....	6
<i>State v. Lesmeister</i> , 288 N.W.2d 57 (N.D. 1980) .....	6
<i>State v. Olmstead</i> , 242 N.W.2d 644 (N.D. 1976) .....	5, 12
<i>State v. Pulkrabek</i> , 2017 ND 203, 900 N.W.2d 798.....	7
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 234 N.W.2d 623 (N.D. 1975) .....	6, 8

#### Court Rules

N.D.R. App. P. 8.....	5
N.D.R. App. P. 9.....	5
N.D.R. App. P. 31.....	11
N.D.R. Crim. P. 38 .....	5

#### Other

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	6
